

No. 21A_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIM SHOOP, Warden,
Applicant,

v.

AUGUST CASSANO,
Respondent.

CAPITAL CASE – NO EXECUTION DATE SET

**UNOPPOSED APPLICATION TO RECALL AND STAY THE MANDATE OF
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT
PENDING RESOLUTION OF WARDEN TIM SHOOP’S PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF *CERTIORARI***

DAVE YOST
Attorney General of Ohio

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

SAMUEL C. PETERSON
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
benjamin.flowers@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for Applicant

LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS

Ohio Supreme Court:

State v. Cassano, No. 1999-1268, 96 Ohio St. 3d 94 (Aug. 7, 2002)

Supreme Court of the United States:

Cassano v. Ohio, No. 02-8186, 537 U.S. 1235 (Mar. 3, 2003)

Northern District of Ohio:

Cassano v. Bradshaw, No. 1:03-cv-01206, 2018 WL 3455531 (N.D. Ohio July 18, 2018)

Sixth Circuit:

Cassano v. Shoop, No. 18-3761, 1 F.4th 458 (6th Cir. June 17, 2021)

Cassano v. Shoop, No. 18-3761, ___ F.4th ___, 2021 WL 3782661 (6th Cir. Aug. 26, 2021)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	2
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS TO GRANT THE APPLICATION	13
I. There is a reasonable probability that the Court will grant <i>certiorari</i> and a fair prospect that it will reverse the judgment below.....	13
A. The Court is likely to summarily reverse the Sixth Circuit.....	14
1. AEDPA strictly limits the power of federal courts to award habeas relief.....	15
2. Cassano is not entitled to relief under AEDPA.	17
3. The Sixth Circuit’s contrary analysis was indefensible.	22
B. Should the Court decide not to summarily reverse, this case presents important questions worthy of the Court’s attention.	28
II. The State is likely to be irreparably harmed in the absence of a stay.	31
III. Cassano will not be harmed by a stay.	32
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX:	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, June 17, 2021	App.2
Judgment, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, June 17, 2021	App.31

Opinion and Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth
Circuit, August 26, 2021App.32

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit,
September 2, 2021.....App.47

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit,
September 8, 2021.....App.48

Mandate, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit,
September 9, 2021.....App.50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska v. Wright</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1467 (2021)	14, 30
<i>Burton v. Collins</i> , 937 F.2d 131 (5th Cir. 1991)	29
<i>Cassano v. Bradshaw</i> , No. 1:03-cv-1206, 2018 WL 3455531 (N.D. Ohio, July 18, 2018).....	2, 5, 18, 19
<i>Cassano v. Shoop</i> , —F.4th —, No. 18-3761, 2021 WL 3782661 (6th Cir. Aug. 26, 2021)	2
<i>City & Cnty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	30
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)	14
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	31
<i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , 138 S. Ct. 9 (2017)	14
<i>Dunn v. Reeves</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2405 (2021)	14
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002)	16
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	13
<i>Issa v. Bradshaw</i> , 910 F.3d 872 (6th Cir. 2018)	30

<i>Jackson v. Ylst</i> , 921 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Jenkins v. Hutton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1769 (2017)	14
<i>Johnson v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1802 (2016)	14
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	17, 19, 23
<i>Kernan v. Cuero</i> , 138 S. Ct. 4 (2017)	14
<i>Kernan v. Hinojosa</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1603 (2016)	14
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	15
<i>Martinez v. Ct. of Appeal</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mays v. Hines</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1145 (2021)	14, 30
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984)	18, 27, 28
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010)	16
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006)	7, 15, 26, 27
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018)	14
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020)	14, 30
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 504 (2019)	14, 30
<i>State v. Cassano</i> , 96 Ohio St. 3d 94 (Ohio 2002)	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Cassano</i> , No. 8161, 1976 Ohio App. LEXIS 6230 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 10, 1976).....	32
<i>United States v. Edelmann</i> , 458 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>United States v. George</i> , 56 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>United States v. Light</i> , 406 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>United States v. Mackovich</i> , 209 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>United States v. Pena</i> , 279 F. App'x 702 (10th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017)	14
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	16, 20, 21, 22
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	17, 24
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	16
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 575 U.S. 312 (2015)	16
<i>Woods v. Etherton</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1149 (2016)	14
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. §2101.....	3
28 U.S.C. §2254.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 35	30
S. Ct. Rule 10	30

S. Ct. Rule 22	3
S. Ct. Rule 23	3
